

## REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 131 15<sup>th</sup> March, 2024 Nauru

G.N.No. 356/2024

#### **IMMIGRATION ACT 2014**

[*Section 4*(1)]

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR OF IMMIGRATION

**PURSUANT** to the powers vested in me under Section 4(1) of the *Immigration Act 2014* and with the recommendation of the Honourable Minister for Justice and Border Control, I, **BHAVNA NARAYAN**, hereby appoint **Dawnia Aiyunge** as the Acting Director of Immigration from 16<sup>th</sup> March 2024 who shall perform the role and duties of the Director of Immigration until the return of the Acting Director of Immigration, **Darlene Dabana**.

**DATED** this 15<sup>th</sup> of March 2024.

# BHAVNA NARAYAN ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL

No. 131 15<sup>th</sup> March, 2024 Nauru

\_\_\_\_\_

G.N.No. 357/2024

### APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND DIRECTORS OF THE NAURU (RPC) CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday, 7<sup>th</sup> March 2024 has approved to appoint the following: -

- 1. Revoke the appointment of the Chairman and Directors for Nauru (RPC) Corporation with immediate effect:
  - Chairman Mr. David Aingimea
     Director Mrs. Grace Suzie Scotty
  - 3. Director Mr. Criden Appi
- 2. Appoint the Chairman and Directors of the Nauru (RPC) Corporation with immediate effect:
  - Chairman Mr. David Aingimea
     Director Mrs. Grace Suzie Scotty
  - Director
     Director
     Director
     Mr. Criden Appi
     Mr. Alfonso Hartman
     Director
     Mr. Starrion Tamakin
  - 6. Director Mr. Abner Jeremiah7. Director Mr. Brett Satto

Dated this 7<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2024

## OPHELIA CALEB, SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 358/2024

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR NAURU FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES AUTHORITY

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday, 13<sup>th</sup> March 2024, has approved the appointment of the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Ms. Erana Aliklik to act as Chief Executive Officer of Nauru Fisheries and Marine Resources Authority from Friday, 15<sup>th</sup> March 2024 until the return of the substantive Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Charleston Deiye on Saturday, 23<sup>rd</sup> March 2024.

Dated this 13th day of March, 2024.

## OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 131 15<sup>th</sup> March, 2024 Nauru

G.N.No. 359/2024

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIRMAN OF NAURU UTILITIES CORPORATION BOARD

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday, 13<sup>th</sup> March 2024, has approved to extend the appointment of Mr. Leo Scotty as Acting Chairman of the Nauru Utilities Corporation Board from 11<sup>th</sup> March 2024 until the return of the substantive Chairman, Mr. Abraham Aremwa on 26<sup>th</sup> April 2024.

Dated this 13th day of March, 2024.

## OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 360/2024

## APPOINTMENT OF A DIRECTOR OF THE NAURU FIBRE CABLE CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that on Wednesday, 13<sup>th</sup> March 2024, Cabinet has approved the following:

- a) The resignation of Mr. Kane Amandus as a Director of the Nauru Fibre Cable Corporation; and
- b) The appointment of Mr. Milner Stephen as a Director of the Nauru Fibre Cable Corporation with immediate effect.

Dated this 13th of March 2024.

## OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 361/2024

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 24

### **NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT**

It is notified for general information that the following officer has been appointed effective as of Wednesday, 13<sup>th</sup> March 2024.

#### **DEPARTMENT OF PRESIDENCY**

Secretariat

DESIGNATION	POSITION
Shonadeen Adeang	National Security Adviser

DATED this 14th day of March 2024.

# SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY